## **RESOLUTION No. 19-106**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER OF \$41,669.40 FROM THE "GENERAL GOVERNMENT CONTINGENCY RESERVE" ACCOUNT No. 001.50005.500492 TO THE PUBLIC WORKS "CAPITAL OUTLAY" ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500640, AND AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE EXISTING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES, CONTRACT No. 425-001-12-1, AND KRUEGER INTERNATIONAL WHICH WAS COMPETITIVELY BID FOR THE PURCHASE, FABRICATION, DELIVERY. AND INSTALLATION OF THE **MODULAR** ARCHITECTURAL WALL SYSTEM FOR THE CITY ATTORNEY'S NEW OFFICE SPACE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$37,881.27, PLUS AN ADDITIONAL 10% CONTINGENCY FOR ANY UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS FOR A TOTAL OF \$41,669.40: **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TRANSFER FUNDING:** AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADOPT THE EXISTING STATE OF FLORIDA CONTRACT AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED **FURTHERANCE** HEREOF; **FUNDS** IN **PROVIDING** IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in July 2018, the City Manager's office requested to relocate Public Affairs and Economic Development from the third floor of the Government Center (adjacent to the City Manager's Conference Room) as the space was going to be used for either the Park's Bond Development Team or the new City Attorney office; and

WHEREAS, in February 6, 2019, the City Manager's office provided a directive to the Public Works Department (PWD) to design and to develop a new working space for the City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2019 the PWD developed and submitted a design concept to the City Attorney for approval; and

WHEREAS, the PWD identified Krueger International (KI) that has an existing contract with the State of Florida - Department of Management Services and requested

an estimate for the purchase, fabrication, delivery, and installation of the Modular Architectural Wall System for the City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully requests that the Mayor and the City Council members approve the Resolution authorizing the adoption of the existing agreement between the State of Florida – Department of Management Services, Contract No. 425-001-12-1, and KI for the purchase, fabrication, delivery and installation of the modular Architectural Wall System for the City Attorney's new office space in an amount of \$37,881.27, plus an additional 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions for a total of \$41,669.40; and

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available in the current Fiscal Year from "General Government Contingent Reserve" Account # 001.50005.500492

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The Mayor and City Council authorize the City Manager to proceed with a budget transfer of \$41,669.40 from the "General Government Contingent Reserve" Account No. 001.50005.500492 to the Public Works Fund - "Capital Outlay" Account No. 001.80005.500640, and to adopt the existing agreement between the State of Florida – Department of Management Services, Contract No. 425-001-12-1, and KI for the purchase, fabrication, delivery and installation of the modular Architectural Wall System for the City Attorney's new office space in an amount of \$37,881.27, plus an additional 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions for a total of \$41,669.40.

Res. No. 19-106 Page **3** of **4** 

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to transfer the funding, adopt the existing contract between Krueger International (KI) and the State of Florida - Department of Management Services, and expend budgeted funds on the behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 19-106 Page **4** of **4** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of April, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

**ATTEST** 

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY